or by a county or city, or by a minor or incompetent person, or the title thereof is held in trust, as to all lots and lands so owned or held, said petition may be signed by the governor, the chairman of the county board, the mayor of the city, the guardian of the minor or incompetent person, or the trustee, respectively, and the signature of any private corporation may be made by its president, secretary or other principal officer or managing agent. Written notice stating when and where the petition will be acted upon, and stating what viaduct is proposed to be discontinued, shall be given by the city council as follows: By posting copies thereof in three public places in said city not less than one year before the day fixed for the hearing and again not less than twenty nor more than thirty days before the date of such hearing, and when possible, by the publication of said notice in the official or some other newspaper printed in said city, once not less than one year before and once a week for three successive weeks before said day.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1929.

No. 142, S.]

[Published June 21, 1929.

CHAPTER 198.

- AN ACT to amend section 21 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1919 and section 1 of chapter 511 of the laws of 1921, relating to the county court of Columbia county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 21 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1919 and section 1 of chapter 511 of the laws of 1921 are amended to read: (Chapter 574, Laws of 1919) Section 21. The county judge of said Columbia county, Wisconsin, shall receive an annual salary of * * * *eighteen* hundred dollars, for performing the duties required by this act, to be paid out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

(Chapter 511, Laws of 1921) Section 1. There is hereby conferred on the county court of Columbia county, jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings in law and in equity, concurrent with and equal to the jurisdiction of the circuit court of said county, for all claims, demands and sums and to and concerning all property, not exceeding the sum or value of twenty-five thousand dollars exclusive of interest, costs and disbursements; provided that said county court shall have jurisdiction in all actions in said county for the foreclosure of mortgages and mechanic liens, in which the amount claimed does not exceed the sum above mentioned, although the value of the property to be affected by the judgment exceeds said sum; and of all actions for divorce or for affirmance or annulment of marriage contracts, and all actions for removing clouds and quieting title to real estate and all actions for partition of real estate; and to the amount and within the limits aforesaid the said county court shall be a court of general jurisdiction, with the same power and jurisdiction in all civil actions and proceedings, including the power of review of records or certiorari, discharging mortgages of record, and such other special powers as are now or may hereafter be conferred by the statutes upon the circuit court, coming within the above limitations, as belong to and are exercised by the circuit court in and for said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1929.

No. 285, S.]

[Published June 21, 1929.

СНАРТЕВ 199.

AN ACT to create subsection (7) of section 363.02 of the statutes, relating to search warrants for narcotics.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 363.02 of the statutes to read: (363.02) (7) To search for and seize any opium or coca leaves, or any compounds, manufactures, salts, derivatives or preparatives thereof, as described in subsection (1) of section 146.02; or any smoking preparations of hemp or loco weed (commonly known as hashish), or any pipe, or usual attachment thereto or other contrivance, used for smoking opium.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1929.

218